

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ADAM LLOYD SHEPARD,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

Case No. SC17-1952

DCA Case No. 1D15-3836

ON REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL,
FIRST DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

TRISHA M. PATE
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 0045489

KAITLIN R. WEISS
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 106130

Office of the Attorney General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
crimapptlh@myfloridalegal.com
Kaitlin.Weiss@myfloridalegal.com
(850) 414-3300
(850) 922-6674 (FAX)
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

RECEIVED, 03/23/2018 11:53:29 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE# |
|---|--------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | 1 |
| TABLE OF CITATIONS..... | 2-3 |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... | 5-11 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 12-13 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 14-41 |
| ISSUE I | |
| WHETHER AN AUTOMOBILE IS A WEAPON UNDER FLORIDA'S RECLASSIFICATION STATUTE (RESTATED)..... | 14-23 |
| ISSUE II | |
| WHETHER PETITIONER'S VEHICLE WAS PROPERLY SEIZED WITHOUT A WARRANT (RESTATED)..... | 24-41 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 42 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 43 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 43 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| CASES | PAGE# |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Bond v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 334 (2000)..... | 33 |
| <i>Brown v. State</i> , 152 So. 3d 619 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2014)..... | 34 |
| <i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988)..... | 34 |
| <i>Cox v. State</i> , 975 So. 2d 1163 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008)..... | 37 |
| <i>Ellerbe v. State</i> , 87 So. 3d 730 (Fla. 2012)..... | 25 |
| <i>Ferrer v. State</i> , 113 So. 3d 860 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012)..... | 37 |
| <i>Gonzalez v. State</i> , 197 So. 3d 84 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016). 14, 19, 21, 23 | |
| <i>Hackett v. State</i> , 386 So. 2d 35 (Fla. 2d DCA 1980)..... | 31, 32 |
| <i>Hurd v. State</i> , 229 So. 3d 876 (Fla. 5th DCA 2017)..... | 21 |
| <i>Kelly v. State</i> , 536 So. 2d 1113 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)..... | 27 |
| <i>Luna-Martinez v. State</i> , 984 So. 2d 592 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008)..... | 38 |
| <i>Norman v. State</i> , 379 So. 2d 643 (Fla. 1980)..... | 37 |
| <i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978)..... | 25 |
| <i>Rawlings v. Kentucky</i> , 448 U.S. 98 (1980)..... | 26, 34 |
| <i>Savoie v. State</i> , 422 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 1982)..... | 24 |
| <i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)..... | 38 |
| <i>Shapiro v. State</i> , 390 So. 2d 344 (Fla. 1980)..... | 33 |
| <i>Shepard v. State</i> , 227 So. 3d 746 (Fla. 1st DCA 2017).... | 5, 14, 21 |
| <i>Smith v. State</i> , 864 So. 2d 1141 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003)..... | 39, 40 |
| <i>State v. Bostick</i> , 745 So. 2d 496 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)..... | 26 |
| <i>State v. Burris</i> , 875 So. 2d 408 (Fla. 2004)...17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23 | |

State v. Christman, 838 So. 2d 1189 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....24

State v. Fosmire, 135 So. 3d 1153 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014).....27

State v. Houck, 652 So. 2d 359 (Fla. 1995).15, 16, 20, 21, 22, 23

State v. Hutchinson, 404 So. 2d 361 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1981).....26

State v. Parker, 399 So. 2d 24 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981).....27

State v. Smith, 172 So. 3d 993 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015).....37

State v. Watana, 50 So. 3d 92 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....40, 41

State v. Williams, 119 So. 3d 544 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013).....27

Strachan v. State, 199 So. 3d 1022 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016).....34

Strawder v. State, 185 So. 3d 543 (Fla. 3d DCA 2016).....28

Twilegar v. State, 42 So. 3d 177 (Fla. 2010).....28

United States v. Bajakajian, 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....24

United States v. Basinski, 226 F. 3d 829 (7th Cir. 2000).....32

United States v. Delgado, 903 F. 2d 1495 (11th Cir. 1990)..35, 36

Williams v. State, 186 So. 3d 989 (Fla. 2016).....14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla. Stat. §775.087(2) (d) (2011)....12, 14, 15, 16, 19, 20, 21, 22

Fla. Stat. §812.13(2) (A) (2003).....18, 21

Fla. Stat. §775.021(1) (2011).....22
